
 

 



 



1. Antiphonary on Vellum, mid-16th century. Good. 

$5400 

A large mid 16th 

century Spanish 

antiphonary, still 

retaining its 

original binding, 

and written on 

vellum. This 

manuscript is 

profusely 

rubricated 

throughout, 

primarily in red 

and blue, though 

there is noted usage of green and yellow as well. Interestingly, the 

final 15 leaves appear to have been taken from a mixture of 17th 

century antiphonaries, with rubrication in red, and additional decorative usage of blue.  

Based on the style of rubrication, the heavy abbreviation of Latin, and 

usage of five-line staff musical notation, 

this antiphonary would be best dated as 

pre-Tridentine, though it is unlikely to be 

early 16th century.   

The rear pastedown is a large vellum 

manuscript from the 14th century, 

written in a flowing script and bearing a 

signature at the bottom.  

One manuscript in folio, 98 vellum leaves 

+ 15 leaves from a later antiphonary 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with worming, rubbing, and wear to the boards, and 

part of the spine damaged, though early threaded repairs have been done, keeping it in place. There are 

several tears noted throughout, with slight curling and wear to the page edges. Based on the numbering 

at the top right, the first 14 leaves appear to be missing, though it is difficult to say just how complete 

the antiphonary is in general. There is some staining throughout, though heavier to a grouping of three 

leaves. 

 



2. Antiphonary on Paper and Vellum, early 17th 

century. Poor/Fair. $3600 

A Spanish antiphonary from the early 17th century, in 

period binding. The first half is unusually on paper and 

bearing a mixture of styles as well 

as being borrowed from other 

manuscripts, and the second half is 

written on vellum. Some of the 

initials are decorated with 

additional detail in blue or red. 

There are also interesting doodles 

to a number of initials, and several extra doodles in the 

margins. 

The pastedowns feature large vellum pages from what 

appears to be a sizable incunable, with rubrication in red. The rear pastedown is layered with additional 

leaves as well, from varying periods, perhaps reinforced by different owners throughout the years.   

One manuscript in folio, 54 leaves on paper, 55 

vellum leaves, 1 vellum leaf from a different 

manuscript 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very 

mixed shape, with some worming, wear, rubbing, 

and peeling to the boards, and splitting to the 

head and foot of spine, though there are 

examples of threaded repairs. The paper portion 

of this antiphonary is in poor shape, with heavy wear and tear to the first 

few leaves, and tear, wear and curling throughout the page edges. Tears 

and some gaps in pages persist throughout, with some stitched repairs 

noted as well, and some missing text and musical notation substituted by hand. The vellum half is in 

significantly better shape, with tears noted to the margins of several leaves, and a number of stitched 

repairs to treated tears. There is a slightly larger tear noted to the margins of vellum leaf 22. 



 

3. Antiphonal Fragment bound in a Vellum Fragment, 17th 

century. Fair. $1350 

A 17th century 

Spanish antiphonal 

fragment, with black 

and red rubricated 

initials throughout, 

and musical notation. 

Several initials have 

been left partially 

unfinished, with those 

designs loosely wrought. 

This antiphonal fragment is 

loosely bound in a 15th century manuscript fragment, with rubrication to 

the letters inside. 

One manuscript in folio, 34 leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in fair shape, with wear, tear, and 

staining to the manuscript binding, and several signs of stitching to the 

vellum. There are heavy repairs to the first two leaves, with wear to the 

page edges, and minor tearing on several leaves. 

 

4. Antiphonal Fragment bound in a Vellum Fragment, 

17th century. Fair. $1500 

A 17th century Spanish antiphonal fragment, with 

black and red rubricated initials throughout, and 

musical notation.  

This antiphonal 

fragment is bound in 

a 15th century 

manuscript fragment, 

done in the style of 

an Italian ledger, with 

rubrication to the 

letters. 

One manuscript in folio, 19 thick leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in fair shape, with some wear 

and tear to the front cover, along with staining, and stitching repairs to 



the vellum. Most of the leaves have detached from the binding, though many still remained together as 

gatherings. A corner of the second leaf has been lost, with a replacement by later hand being 

substituted. There is wear to the page edges and several repairs throughout, with wear to the page 

edges. 

 

5. Prayer book on vellum of the diurnal offices, as 

well as the hymnal for the use of the choir, for the 

Holy Mother Santa Clara of Briviesca, 1764. Very 

Good. En Tafella. $4800 

A mid 18th century manuscript prayer book of the 

diurnal offices, as well as the hymnal for the use of 

the choir, for the Holy Mother Santa Clara of 

Briviesca. Given the title, this manuscript likely 

originates from the Monastery of Santa Clara, located 

in Briviesca. The fully untranslated title is Diurnal y 

hymnario para et uso del choro de tas religiosas de 

nueftra madre santa clara de Briviesca.  

This manuscript bears extravagant red, yellow, and 

black initials, with sections of musical notation 

throughout. The prayer book itself is broken down into 

the following parts: Te Deum, the Hymns of the Day, 

the Proper of Saints, and the Commune of Saints. 

Of the monastery 

itself, it was first built in 1511 for the female branch of the Order of 

Saint Francis at the behest of Mencia de Velasco, one of the six 

daughters of Pedro Fernandez de Velasco, 3rd Duke of Frias. The design 

of this monastery was based off the Monastery of Santa Clara de 

Medina de Pomar, which was also founded by another of the de Velasco 

line during the 14th century, Sancho Sanchez. 

This manuscript is still present in its original sturdy binding, with metal 

strips and rivets to the covers. 

One large manuscript in folio, 154 vellum leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the boards, rust to the metal strips, and minor chipping to the spine. There is 

staining and toning to throughout, with the gutters exposed in several sections. The leaf numbered 122 

appears to be lacking. 



 

6. Illuminated Ottoman Qur'an, July 13 1795. Muhammad 

al-Fardi, otherwise known as Hafiz al-Qur’an, Ottoman 

Turkey or the Balkans. Good. $3000 

A richly illuminated 

late 18th century 

Ottoman Qur’an 

written by hand, 

dating July 13 

1795, or 25 Dhu al-

Hijja AH 1209. This 

Qur’an is signed by 

the scribe 

Muhammad al-

Fardi, otherwise known as Hafiz al-Qur’an. The colophon states that this is the 183rd Qur’an copied by 

the scribe.  

This Qur’an is written in black naskh font throughout, with corrections in 

red, and gold roundel verse markers, along with shining gold and 

polychrome marginal decorations. The opening bifolio is a dazzling gold 

and polychrome decoration of flowering designs. There are also 

flowering designs in gold leaf at the margins marking each Juz’ or Sura. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 306 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing 

to the boards. There are small repairs throughout, namely to the text 

borders, though many have disintegrated, with tears namely to the right 

side of the text margins, and one text border partially flapping. Some of 

the pages occasionally stick to each other as well due to the repairs. 

There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 



 

7. Miniature Illuminated Qur’an, 1800? Good. $1400 

A miniature illuminated Qur’an from the early 19th 

century, written by hand. This Qur’an is written in black 

naskh font throughout, with corrections in red, and red 

roundel verse markers, along with shining gold to the 

margins. The opening bifolio is a gold and polychrome 

decoration, though the wear has dulled the brightness.  

One 

volume 

in 64mo, 

261 

leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. There is 

wear to several leaves at the beginning and end, with 

slight damage, the last leaf having been mounted. 

There is staining throughout, though mostly affecting 

the blank margins. 

 

8. Sebastian Brant; Jacob Locher; Thomas Beccadelli; 

Jacques Sacon. Stultifera Navis, June 28 1488 [1498]. 

Lyon, Jacques Sacon. Good. $12000  

The first Lyon edition of 

Brant’s famous satirical 

and allegorical poem 

Stultifera Navis, otherwise 

known as the Ship of 

Fools. Through more than 

100 chapters and 2000 

verses, this work paints a 

bleak picture of 

governance and 

humanity. Throughout the poem, Brant reviews a selection of entitled 

fools and madmen of the world, crammed into a ship on its way to the 

fools' paradise of Narragonia. It is in this work that Brant also 

introduces Saint Grobian, whom he imagines to be the patron saint of vulgar and coarse people. 

First published in German in 1494 by the Basel printer Bergman de Olpe, Bergman later published a Latin 

edition in 1497 translated by the humanist Jakob Locher, pupil and friend to the author. It was later 



translated into French by Pierre Riviere in 1497, with another 

subsequent French edition by Jean Drouyn in 1498, as well as a third 

French edition by the De Marnef Brothers on March 8th, 1498. 

This Lyon edition was the first book printed by Jean Sacon and is 

copied nearly page for page from the Marnef edition, reusing the 

same woodblocks, most of which had first appeared in the first edition 

of Pierre Riviere's French verse translation.  

Most of the woodcuts of the first 

edition are attributed to the Meister 

der Bergmannschen Offizin, whom 

many have speculated to be a young 

Albrecht Durer who spent time in 

Basel during this period. The 

additional woodcuts are to be the work of the so-called Haintz-Nar-

Meister, the gnad-her-Meister and two other anonymous artists. The 

present edition accurately copies the designs of this original Basel 

edition. This copy only contains 110 of the 119 woodcuts, with several 

leaves lacking. 

This book bears several provenance markers, with a handwritten 16th 

century inscription in Latin on the last leaf, with the name of Johan 

Broissard, and on the leaf numbered 5, the name of Jean-Baptiste Colbert de Beaulieu. There is also an 

ex libris bookplate of Jean Stefgen on the rear pastedown. 

One finely bound volume in octavo, 143 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume bears minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and stress at the joints. 

There are restorations to the first five leaves, though not affecting the text. The numbered leaves 33 to 

40 are lacking, as are the last three table leaves, including the woodcut of the Fool falling from the 

tower, and the final blank. The E8 leaf is slightly damaged with the last line of the text on the back. 

Leaves P1 and P2 were formerly torn are restored, with those missing parts of the text copied by an 

early hand, and the two woodcuts of those leaves taken from another edition. Leaf 127 has a tear to the 

top of the leaf, and leaf 128 also has a slight tear to the margin. There is some staining throughout and 

trimming to the page edges. In good shape otherwise. 

 



9. Aulus Persius Flaccus. Aulus Flaccus Persius cum 

glosis Scipionis ferrarii Georgii filii de monte ferrato 

artiu & medicine doctoris, 1501. Venice, Pentius. 

Very Good. $1250 

A scarce and early annotated 16th century edition of 

the Satires of Aulus Persius Flaccus, otherwise just 

known as Persius. A poet and satirist of ancient 

Rome, he displayed the personal ethics and 

philosophies Stoic wisdom in these works and bore 

strong criticism towards his poetic contemporaries at 

the time. After his death, his works (including the 

Satires which were supposedly left unfinished) were 

published by his friend and mentor Lucius Anneaus 

Cornutus, with Persius’ works becoming 

astoundingly popular during the Middle Ages. There 

are some pages heavily annotated throughout by an early hand. 

Worldcat records only 22 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in quarto, 102 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor wear and rubbing to the binding, 

and minor staining throughout. The upper margins have been trimmed, to the point that some leaves 

are lacking pagination. 

 

10. Jean Charlier de Gerson; Eckert van Homberch. De 

imitatione Christi, 1518. Antverpie, Henricus Eckert de 

Homberch. Very Good. $1325 

An early 16th century of Jean Charlier de Gerson’s 

rendition of Kempis’ The Imitation of Christ. This copy 

bears several rubricated initials and red initials 

throughout. Additionally 

bound is a 15th century 

vellum manuscript scrap 

being used as a front 

endpaper. 

The Imitation was a 

devotional text produced 

by Kempis in the early 

15th century, being a handbook inspired by the Devotio Moderna 

movement, which called for religious reform through pious practices and 

enjoying the simplicity of life. Next to the Bible, The Imitation is the most 



popular Christian work in history, being a religious classic, and seeing numerous editions printed over 

the centuries. 

The imitation is divided into four separate books, being "Helpful Counsels of the Spiritual Life", 

"Directives for the Interior Life", "On Interior Consolation" and "On the Blessed Sacrament". 

Of Gerson himself, he was a French scholar, educator, reformer, and one of the most prominent 

theologians at the Council of Constance. He was one of the first to develop what would later be 

described as natural rights theory, and one of the first to defend Joan of Arc and proclaim her 

supernatural vocation as authentic. 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, 95 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is lacking the title page, with soiling to the first and last leaves. There 

are signs of repair and heavier wear on the first four leaves. There is some light damp staining 

throughout. This volume is in very good shape otherwise. 

 

11. Thomas Aquinas. Summa totius theologiae, 1575. 

Antverpiae ex officina Christophori Plantini. Fair. $800 

A late 16th century Plantin Press edition of Thomas 

Aquinas’s unfinished magnum opus, The Summa 

Theologica, being one of the great classics in the 

history of philosophy, theology, and one of the most 

influential works of Western literature in general. Being 

an expanded and structured version of Aquinas’s 

Summa contra Gentiles, the Summa was first written in 

the mid 13th century, and finally fully published in 

1485, being a massive and monumental work 

comprising of 3125 articles. This work was intended as 

an instructional guide for students of theology, 

seminarians, and the literate laity. Being a 

compendium of all of the major theological teachings of the Catholic Church, it presented the reasoning 

for almost all points of Christian theology in the Western World. Even among non-scholars, the Summa 

has become famous for its five arguments on the existence of God, although this is only of the several 

thousand articles. Aquinas also cites a variety of sources from various faiths and beliefs, including those 

of pagan backgrounds. From Boethius to Plato, Cicero and more, Aquinas had created a work to last 

centuries. 

Five parts bound into two volumes in folio, (28)+332+(8)+334+(2), (12)+524, (16)+318+(2)+(4)+ 249+(1) 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with heavy rubbing and wear to the bindings, and 

damage to the joints, though the boards still hold. There are a few small wormholes with dampstaining 

and yellowing throughout. 

 



12. Albrecht Dürer; Giovanni Paolo Gallucci; Nicolini da 

Sabbio. Di Alberto Durero pittore, e geometra 

chiarissimo. Della simmetria de i corpi humani, libri 

quattro, 1591. In Venetia, Presso Domenico Nicolini. 

Good. $2850 

A first Italian edition of Albrecht Durer’s On the 

symmetry of human bodies, in four books. This edition 

is based off the posthumous edition first published in 

1528, newly translated from German into Italian by 

Giovanni Paolo Gallucci.  

This edition is additionally augmented by a fifth book, 

in which it deals, with what ways painters and 

sculptors can show the diversity of the nature of men 

and 

women, and with what passions, which they feel for 

them are different accidents, which they need.  

Books I and II focus 

on the mathematical 

and geometrical 

construction of 

forms; while books III 

and IV consider the 

problems of variation 

and movement, 

leading to difficult and intricate considerations of geometry, and 

finally the construction of his famous 'cube man', which is also 

depicted.  

This work is illustrated throughout with hundreds of stunning 

woodcuts set taken from the 1528 designs, along with 3 folding 

diagrams. 

One volume in folio, (6)+140+(1) leaves (actually 138), leaves 65, 67 and 73 lacking. 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minimal rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

staining on the boards. Leaves 65, 67, and 73 are lacking. Leaf 74 is not numbered, although this may be 

a printing error or redaction as other copies commonly bear this issue as well. There is no woodcut 

present on leaf 113. There is foxing and staining throughout. 



 

13. Aurelius Prudentius Clemens. Aureli Prudenti Clementis 

V.C. opera: ex postrema doct. virorum recensione, 1625. 

Amsterodami, apud Guiljel. Ianss. Caesium. Very Good. $200 

An early 17th century edition of the Christian Poetry of 

Clemens, featuring an illustrated frontispiece.  

One volume in 32mo, 261 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and stress to the 

joints. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

14. Caius Crispus Sallustius Crispus. C. Sallustius Crispus Cum 

veterum historicorum fragmentis, 1634.  Ludguni Batauorom, 

ex Officina Elzevariana. Very Good. $130  

The third Elzevier printing of Sallust’s historical works, 

including The Conspiracy of Cataline and the Jugurthine War, 

as well as containing letters addressed to Caesar and a 

denunciation of Cicero, along with other fragments of ancient 

history. 

One finely bound volume in 32mo, (24)+310+(38) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

little to no wear to the binding. There is heavy staining to the 

title page, and very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

15. Thomas Aquinas. D. Thomas Aquinas De rebuspublicis 

et principum institutione, libri IV, 1643. Leiden, J. Maire. 

Very Good. $390 

An uncommon mid 17th century edition of Thomas Aquinas’ 

States and the leading institution. 

Worldcat records only 44 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 32mo, (4)+444+(22) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

very little rubbing or wear to the binding save at the 

corners. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 



 

16. Jean Busaeus. Enchiridion Piarum Meditationum In 

Omnes Dominicas, Sanctorum Festa, Christi passionem, & 

caetera in sequenti pagina comprehensa, 1644. Typis 

Baltazaris Belleri. Very Good. $100 

A mid 17th century edition of Busaeus’s Pious meditation in 

all manual Dominic, Saint festival, passion, and so on. 

One volume in 32mo, 477+(21) 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

little to no wear to the binding. There is little to no foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

17. Petrus de la Failie. Oogen salve Petri de la Failie: 

eertijts predicant van Caudekerc, uyt Calvinische 

ouders gebooren, van Calvinische predikanten 

gedoopt, ende van joner af in de Calvinisterye 

opgevoet: tot verlichtinge der gener die sitten in de 

duysternisse der dolingen en dwalinghen des 

ongeloofs, en der ketteryen, ofte twijfelmoedigheyt 

der oprechte goddelijcke religie, ende in die donckere 

schaduwe des doots: verdeylt in drie tractaten, 1645. 

Tot Leuven, by Bernardijn Maes. Good.  $400 

A first edition of 

Oogen salve Petri de 

la Failie: first time 

preacher of 

Caudekerc, born from Calvinian 

parents, baptized by Calvinian 

preachers, and fed up from childhood 

in the Calvinisterye: to the relief of 

the generations who sit in the 

darkness of the delusions and errors 

of unbelief, and of the heresies or in 

doubtfulness of the sincere divine 

religion, and in that dark shadow of 

the dead: divided into three tracts. 

This work bears 3 separate titles, each with their own woodcut, along 

with 67 full page woodcut illustrations by Christoffel van Sichem II, 

based after designs by Albrect Durer.  



Three parts bound into one volume in 16mo, (16)+212 [actually 208]+(8), (12)+267+(5), 150+(2) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some damp staining throughout, and minor 

worming at the upper inner margin, though not affecting text. The text block is shaken, with several 

sections jutting out slightly. 

 

18. Epictetus; Lucius Annaeus Seneca; Cebes Thebanus; 

Arrian. Epicteti philosophi Enchiridion ac Cebetis 

Tabula: accessere Senecæ Liber de tranquillitate animi 

aliaq[ue] opta philosophica, 1660. Coloniae, Apud 

Wilhelmum Friessem. Very Good. $175 

An extremely scarce mid 17th century edition of the 

Greek philosopher Epictetus’s Enchiridion, being the 

compiled manual of Stoic ethical advice compiled by his 

disciple Arrian. While mostly being derived from the 

Discourses of Epictetus, it is also a compilation of 

practical precepts. Avoiding the subject of metaphysics, 

Arrian prefers to focus his attention on Epictetus’s 

work applying philosophy to daily life, turning this book 

into a manual to show the way to obtaining mental 

freedom and happiness. As a fun note of trivia, this is the very same Enchiridion that gave inspiration to 

the tome of the same name in the popular show Adventure Time by Pendleton Ward. 

Worldcat records only three matching copies of this edition in libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 48mo, 178+(2) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor wear and staining to the covers. 

There is some staining throughout. 

 



19. Flavius Josephus; Willem Sewel; Robert Arnauld. 

Alle de werken, behelzende twintig boeken van de 

Joodse oudheden, 't verhaal van zyn eygen leeven, 

de histori van de oorlogen der jooden tegens de 

Romeynen, zyne twee boeken tegen Apion, en zyne 

beschryving van den marteldood der Machabeen: 

waarbij komt het gezantschap van Philo aan den 

keyzer Kaligula, 1704. t'Amsterdam. Fair. $725 

A first 

Dutch 

edition 

of the 

complete 

historical 

works of 

Josephus, translated from French by Sewel, and based off 

the Greek translation by Havercamp. First soldier, then 

slave, and lastly historian and hagiographer of priestly and 

royal ancestries, Josephus recorded Jewish history in the first century, with significant events such as the 

first Jewish-Roman War. Outside of the Gospels, Josephus is often credited for recording some of the 

earliest history of Christ.  

This work is richly illustrated throughout by siblings Jan 

and Kasper Luiken, with 209 illustrations, and 14 of 15 

folding plates/maps/plans/views. 

Three parts bound into one volume in folio, 

(38)+482[actually 480], (2)+483-782+(30), 113+(11) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding. The front board is 

cracked at the joints, and just barely holding on by 

several threads. There is also what appears to be some 

type of mold on the boards. There is foxing and staining 

throughout, with several tears to leaves affecting text. 

 

 

 

 

 



20. Jacob Cats. 's Werelts begin, midden, eynde, 

beslooten in den trou-ring, met den proef-steen. Van 

den zelven, 18th Century. T’Amsterdam. Very Good. $100 

An undated 18th century edition of Cat’s’ emblematic 

work The beginning of the world, in the middle, end, 

closed in the wedding ring, with the trial stone. Of 

oneself. 

This work is illustrated 

throughout with charming 

copperplate illustrations, some 

based around family and 

marriage, and others being of a 

more religious or mythological 

nature. 

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, 1-4 supplemented from another edition, 

5-673 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is lacking the first four original pages and main title page, with the 

numbered leaves supplemented from another edition. The book bears minimal wear and rubbing to the 

binding and staining to the covers. The text block is shaken, with one gathering slightly loosened, though 

holding. There is minor foxing and staining throughout, though heavier on several pages, and toning to 

some of the margins. In very good shape otherwise. 

 

21. Jacob Cats. Huuwelyk, dat is, het gantsche beleyt des 

echten staats; afgedeelt in zes hooft-stukken; maeght, 

vryster, bruydt, vrouwe, moeder, weduwe; behelzende 

mede de mannelyke tegen-plichten, 1731. s'Gravenhage, 

P. van. Thol. Good. $115 

An early 18th century edition of 

Jacob Cats’ Huuwelyk, that is, 

the whole policy of the real 

state; divided into six main 

pieces; maeght, vryster, bruydt, 

lady, mother, widow; including 

male counter-duties. This is one 

of his more famous emblematic 

works on marriage, with 

copperplate illustrations throughout.  

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (20)+538 pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with wear and rubbing to the boards, and wear and 

stress to the spine and joints. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. Only half of the folding 

plate is present. 

 

 

22. Jan Luyken; Cornelis Van der Sys. Zedelyke en 

stichtelyke gezangen, van Jan Luiken. En den lof en 

oordeel van de werken der barmhertigheid. Alles met 

konstige figuuren versiert, 1734. Te Amsteldam, by 

Kornelis vander Sys. Good. $145 

An early 18th century edition of Luyken’s Moral and 

foundation-like songs, along with The Praise and 

judgment of the works of mercy.  

The first work contains 23 

copperplate engravings with 

captions above and below. 

The second work contains 8 

additional copperplate 

engravings, all the engravings by Luyken. 

Two works bound into one volume in 12mo, (6)+300+(8), 17+(1) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with heavy rubbing and 

wear to the binding, and stress to the joints, though it still holds well. There 

is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

23. Joost van den Vondel. J. v. Vondels Palamedes, of 

vermoorde onnozelheit: Treurspel. Met de beschryving 

en uitlegging der vertooningen, zo als het tegenwoordig 

op den schouwburg word vertoont. Noit te voren alzo 

gedrukt, 1734. Te Amsteldam, by Izaak Duim. Very Good. 

$100 

An extremely scarce and early 18th century edition of 

Vondel’s J. v. Palamedes, or murdered silliness, being a 

tragedy. With the description and interpretation of the 

displays, as it is now displayed in the theater.  

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in any 

library. 

One volume in 12mo, (12)+86+(2) pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor wear and rubbing to the boards. 

There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

24. Scipion Henri Vernede. Rykdom en billykheid, 

Tooneelspel, 1800. e Amsterdam, by de wed. J. Doll. Fair. 

$80 

A scarce first edition of Vernede’s Wealth & Equity, a 

Drama. 

Worldcat records only 11 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries.  

One volume in 12mo, 156 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with the 

front cover in a state of detachment, though still holding 

due to the title taped to the spine. The main title page has 

become fused to the cover over the years, though the 

second title page is still present. The last leaf has fallen into a similar state, with half the page fused to 

the cover. There is wear to the page edges, though virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

25. Dorvigny, M.; Carel Alexander van Ray. Waarom niet? 

Blyspel, 1803. Te Amsterdam, by Abraham Mars. Very 

Good. $40 

A first edition of Dorvigny’s Why Not? A comedy. 

One volume in 12mo, 64 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with minor rubbing and wear to the wraps, and a small 

portion of wraps lacking from the spine. There is little to no 

foxing or staining throughout, save mainly at the title page. 

 



26. Moliere. De belaglijke juffers: kluchtspel in een 

bedrijf, 1806. Amsterdam, W. Holtrop. Very Good. $125 

An extremely scarce Dutch first edition of Moliere’s play 

Les Precieuses ridicules, otherwise known as The 

Affected Women. A one-act satire in prose, the play 

analyzes the witty women who engage in lively and 

intellectual conversation, word games, and as Moliere 

would put it, preciousness. It was this work that brought 

attention to the Parisans, the performance on stage 

proving successful enough to bring the patronage of 

Louis XIV to Moliere and his company. 

Worldcat records only 6 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One volume in 12mo, 56-(8) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor wear and staining to the covers, and 

the spine having deteriorated, causing the gatherings to move about, though still holding together. 

There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

27. Lucien Emile Arnault; C G Withuys. Gustaaf Adolf, 

of: De veldslag bij Lutzen: treurspel; naar het Fransch, 

1832. Te Amsterdam, BIJ M. Westerman & Zoon en C. 

van Hulst. Good. $75 

A scarce first edition of Arnault’s The battle at Lutzen, 

being a tragedy. 

Worldcat records only 9 existing copies of this edition 

in libraries. 

One volume in 12mo, 128 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with rubbing and wear to the wraps, and tears to the 

head and foot of the joints. Several pages are 

dogeared, with several sections of the play crossed 

out. There is minor foxing and staining throughout.  

 

 

 

 



 



28. Nostradamus; Theophilus Garencieres. The True 

Prophecies or Prognostications of Michael 

Nostradamus, Physician to Henry II. Francis II. and 

Charles IX. Kings of France, and one of the Best 

Astronomers that ever were, 1685. London, John 

Salusbury. Good. $1750 

A scarce second English edition of the Prophecies of 

Nostradamus, as translated by Theophilus 

Garencieres, present with the engraved full-page 

portrait of Nostradamus. There are several ink 

annotations throughout. 

First published in 1555, the work is a collection of 

poetical quatrains, united in ten sets of verses, in 

this case described as Centuries, and broken down 

into 100 quatrains per century. Contrary to many 

modern editions which seek to follow his prophecies year by year, the predictions originally did not have 

any sort of chronological order at all, originally written in a random combination of French, Greek, Latin, 

and Occitan.  

It is widely assumed that the quatrains contain numerous anagrams, as well 

as mythological and astrological references, designed in a way to be difficult 

to comprehend. Scholars have claimed that this was Nostradamus’ method 

to avoid persecution from the Holy Inquisition, out of fear of being declared 

a heretic. Many of the quatrains deal with disasters of varying levels, which 

is what Nostradamus granted his reputation as a prophet to predict the 

future, and many have credited him to accurately predicting many world 

events. Many academic sources have since rejected any extent of 

Nostradamus’ prophetic powers, pointing out that the English translations 

of his quatrains were not necessarily of a high quality, and at times 

mistranslated the prophecies to fit any narratives or events the translator 

believe they predicted. 

Worldcat records only 23 copies of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in folio, 18 preliminary leaves, 522 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minimal rubbing and wear to the binding, save 

for at the board edges. Pages 451-454 are lacking, replaced in facsimile. There is a minor tear to the 

outer margins of the first seven preliminary leaves. There is minor worming to the upper right margins 

of pages 513-516, with heavier wear to the final three leaves. 

 



29. Michel Nostradamus. Les vrayes centuries et 

propheties de maistre Michel Nostradamus, 1710. A 

Rouen, Chez Jean B. Besongne. Very Good. $600 

An early 18th century 

edition of the 

Prophecies of 

Nostradamus. 

Included are 

additional titles 

showing the execution 

of Charles I of England 

and the Fire of 

London, and a full-

page portrait of 

Nostradamus and woodcut of Henri IV of France. 

First published in 1555, the work is a collection of poetical quatrains, 

united in ten sets of verses, in this case described as Centuries, and broken down into 100 quatrains per 

century. Contrary to many modern editions which seek to follow his prophecies year by year, the 

predictions originally did not have any sort of chronological order at all, originally written in a random 

combination of French, Greek, Latin, and Occitan. 

It is widely assumed that the quatrains contain numerous anagrams, as well as mythological and 

astrological references, designed in a way to be difficult to comprehend. Scholars have claimed that this 

was Nostradamus’ method to avoid persecution from the Holy Inquisition, out of fear of being declared 

a heretic. Many of the quatrains deal with disasters of varying levels, which is what Nostradamus 

granted his reputation as a prophet to predict the future, and many have credited him to accurately 

predicting many world events. Many academic sources have since rejected any extent of Nostradamus’ 

prophetic powers, pointing out that the English translations of his quatrains were not necessarily of a 

high quality, and at times mistranslated the prophecies to fit any narratives or events the translator 

believe they predicted. 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, (34)+216 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with little rubbing or wear to the binding. There 

is minor foxing throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 



30. Michel Nostradamus. Les vrayes centuries et 

propheties de maistre Michel Nostradamus, 1710. A 

Paris, Barthelemy Gyrin. Fair. $485 

An extremely scarce and early 18th century edition of 

the Prophecies of Nostradamus. Included are 

additional titles showing the execution of Charles I of 

England and the Fire of London, and a full-page portrait 

of Nostradamus and woodcut of Henri IV of France. 

First published in 1555, 

the work is a collection 

of poetical quatrains, 

united in ten sets of 

verses, in this case 

described as Centuries, 

and broken down into 100 quatrains per century. Contrary to many 

modern editions which seek to follow his prophecies year by year, the 

predictions originally did not have any sort of chronological order at all, 

originally written in a random combination of French, Greek, Latin, and 

Occitan. 

It is widely assumed that the quatrains contain numerous anagrams, as 

well as mythological and astrological references, designed in a way to be 

difficult to comprehend. Scholars have claimed that this was 

Nostradamus’ method to avoid persecution from the Holy Inquisition, out of fear of being declared a 

heretic. Many of the quatrains deal with disasters of varying levels, which is what Nostradamus granted 

his reputation as a prophet to predict the future, and many have credited him to accurately predicting 

many world events. Many academic sources have since rejected any extent of Nostradamus’ prophetic 

powers, pointing out that the English translations of his quatrains were not necessarily of a high quality, 

and at times mistranslated the prophecies to fit any narratives or events the translator believe they 

predicted. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in 16mo, (34)+216 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape with wear and rubbing to the boards, and the spine 

defective, with both joints heavily stressed and the front cover coming close to detachment. There is 

minor foxing and staining throughout. The gathering for pages 195-214 is shaken, jutting out ever so 

slightly.  

 

 

 

 



31. Michel Nostradamus. Les veritables propheties de 

Michel Nostradamus, 1720. A Turin, Chez Reycends & 

Guibert. Good. $450 

An extremely scarce early 18th century edition of the 

true prophecies of Michel Nostradamus, where we see 

represented everything that has happened and will 

happen in France, Spain, Italy, Germany, England, and 

other parts of the world. The work bears two title 

pages, dividing the ten centuries of prophecies. 

First published in 1555, the work is a collection of 

poetical quatrains, united in ten sets of verses, in this 

case described as Centuries, and broken down into 100 

quatrains per century. Contrary to many modern 

editions which seek to follow his prophecies year by 

year, the predictions originally did not have any sort of chronological order at all, originally written in a 

random combination of French, Greek, Latin, and Occitan. 

It is widely assumed that the quatrains contain numerous anagrams, as well as mythological and 

astrological references, designed in a way to be difficult to comprehend. Scholars have claimed that this 

was Nostradamus’ method to avoid persecution from the Holy Inquisition, out of fear of being declared 

a heretic. Many of the quatrains deal with disasters of varying levels, which is what Nostradamus 

granted his reputation as a prophet to predict the future, and many have credited him to accurately 

predicting many world events. Many academic sources have since rejected any extent of Nostradamus’ 

prophetic powers, pointing out that the English translations of his quatrains were not necessarily of a 

high quality, and at times mistranslated the prophecies to fit any narratives or events the translator 

believe they predicted. 

There are contemporary marks throughout and several inscriptions. 

Worldcat records 7 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

Two books bound into one volume in 12mo, (24)+192 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the boards, and wear and 

chipping to the foot of the spine. There is some foxing and soiling throughout. 

 



32. Michel Nostradamus. Les Propheties de M. Michel 

Nostradamus, Divisees en dix Centuries, 1791. A 

Avignon, Chez Jacques Garrigan. Very Good. $500 

An extremely scarce late 18th century edition of the 

Prophecies of Nostradamus. 

First published in 1555, the work is a collection of 

poetical quatrains, united in ten sets of verses, in this 

case described as Centuries, and broken down into 100 

quatrains per century. Contrary to many modern 

editions which seek to follow his prophecies year by 

year, the predictions originally did not have any sort of 

chronological order at all, originally written in a 

random combination of French, Greek, Latin, and 

Occitan. 

It is widely assumed that the quatrains contain numerous anagrams, as well as mythological and 

astrological references, designed in a way to be difficult to comprehend. Scholars have claimed that this 

was Nostradamus’ method to avoid persecution from the Holy Inquisition, out of fear of being declared 

a heretic. Many of the quatrains deal with disasters of varying levels, which is what Nostradamus 

granted his reputation as a prophet to predict the future, and many have credited him to accurately 

predicting many world events. Many academic sources have since rejected any extent of Nostradamus’ 

prophetic powers, pointing out that the English translations of his quatrains were not necessarily of a 

high quality, and at times mistranslated the prophecies to fit any narratives or events the translator 

believe they predicted. 

Worldcat records one existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in octavo, 144 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with little rubbing or wear to the binding, and a 

sticker peel mark to the spine. There is very little foxing throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



33. Michel Nostradamus. Les Vraies Centuries, Presages et 

Predictions, De Maitre Michel Nostradamus, 1792. A 

Anvers, Chez Peter Wan Duren. Very Good. $550 

An extremely scarce late 18th century edition of the 

Prophecies of Nostradamus. 

First published in 1555, the work is a collection of poetical 

quatrains, united in ten sets of verses, in this case 

described as Centuries, and broken down into 100 

quatrains per century. Contrary to many modern editions 

which seek to follow his prophecies year by year, the 

predictions originally did not have any sort of chronological 

order at all, originally written in a random combination of 

French, Greek, Latin, and Occitan. 

It is widely assumed that the quatrains contain numerous anagrams, as well as mythological and 

astrological references, designed in a way to be difficult to comprehend. Scholars have claimed that this 

was Nostradamus’ method to avoid persecution from the Holy Inquisition, out of fear of being declared 

a heretic. Many of the quatrains deal with disasters of varying levels, which is what Nostradamus 

granted his reputation as a prophet to predict the future, and many have credited him to accurately 

predicting many world events. Many academic sources have since rejected any extent of Nostradamus’ 

prophetic powers, pointing out that the English translations of his quatrains were not necessarily of a 

high quality, and at times mistranslated the prophecies to fit any narratives or events the translator 

believe they predicted. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in 12mo, XII+312 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with little rubbing or wear to the binding, and a 

sticker peel mark to the spine. There is foxing and staining throughout, and a tear to page 211. 

 



34. Michel Nostradamus. Les propheties de M. Michel 

Nostradamus, dont il y en a trois cens qui n'ont jamais 

este imprimees, trouuees en vne bibliothecque laissee 

par l'autheur, 1792. Clermont, Beauvert et Rousset. 

Good. $400 

A late 18th century edition of the Prophecies of 

Nostradamus. 

First published in 1555, the work is a collection of 

poetical quatrains, united in ten sets of verses, in this 

case described as Centuries, and broken down into 100 

quatrains per century. Contrary to many modern 

editions which seek to follow his prophecies year by 

year, the predictions originally did not have any sort of 

chronological order at all, originally written in a random combination of French, Greek, Latin, and 

Occitan. 

It is widely assumed that the quatrains contain numerous anagrams, as well as mythological and 

astrological references, designed in a way to be difficult to comprehend. Scholars have claimed that this 

was Nostradamus’ method to avoid persecution from the Holy Inquisition, out of fear of being declared 

a heretic. Many of the quatrains deal with disasters of varying levels, which is what Nostradamus 

granted his reputation as a prophet to predict the future, and many have credited him to accurately 

predicting many world events. Many academic sources have since rejected any extent of Nostradamus’ 

prophetic powers, pointing out that the English translations of his quatrains were not necessarily of a 

high quality, and at times mistranslated the prophecies to fit any narratives or events the translator 

believe they predicted. 

One volume in octavo, (2)+119 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, more so to the 

corners, spine, and joints. There is very little foxing throughout. 

 



35. Michel Nostradamus. Les Propheties de M. Michel 

Nostradamus, Divisees en dix Centuries, 1793. A 

Avignon, Chez les Freres Bonnet. Very Good. $440 

An extremely scarce late 18th century edition of the 

Prophecies of Nostradamus. 

First published in 1555, the work is a collection of 

poetical quatrains, united in ten sets of verses, in this 

case described as Centuries, and broken down into 100 

quatrains per century. Contrary to many modern 

editions which seek to follow his prophecies year by 

year, the predictions originally did not have any sort of 

chronological order at all, originally written in a random 

combination of French, Greek, Latin, and Occitan. 

It is widely assumed that the quatrains contain numerous anagrams, as well as mythological and 

astrological references, designed in a way to be difficult to comprehend. Scholars have claimed that this 

was Nostradamus’ method to avoid persecution from the Holy Inquisition, out of fear of being declared 

a heretic. Many of the quatrains deal with disasters of varying levels, which is what Nostradamus 

granted his reputation as a prophet to predict the future, and many have credited him to accurately 

predicting many world events. Many academic sources have since rejected any extent of Nostradamus’ 

prophetic powers, pointing out that the English translations of his quatrains were not necessarily of a 

high quality, and at times mistranslated the prophecies to fit any narratives or events the translator 

believe they predicted. 

Worldcat records only two existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in octavo, 144 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with little rubbing or wear to the binding, and a 

sticker peel mark to the spine. There is minor foxing throughout, and staining and tearing to the title 

page. 

 



36. Michel Nostradamus. Les Propheties de M. Michel 

Nostradamus, Divisees en dix Centuries, 1794. A 

Avignon, Chez les Freres Bonnet. Very Good. $425 

An extremely scarce late 18th century edition of the 

Prophecies of Nostradamus. 

First published in 1555, the work is a collection of 

poetical quatrains, united in ten sets of verses, in this 

case described as Centuries, and broken down into 100 

quatrains per century. Contrary to many modern 

editions which seek to follow his prophecies year by 

year, the predictions originally did not have any sort of 

chronological order at all, originally written in a random 

combination of French, Greek, Latin, and Occitan. 

It is widely assumed that the quatrains contain numerous anagrams, as well as mythological and 

astrological references, designed in a way to be difficult to comprehend. Scholars have claimed that this 

was Nostradamus’ method to avoid persecution from the Holy Inquisition, out of fear of being declared 

a heretic. Many of the quatrains deal with disasters of varying levels, which is what Nostradamus 

granted his reputation as a prophet to predict the future, and many have credited him to accurately 

predicting many world events. Many academic sources have since rejected any extent of Nostradamus’ 

prophetic powers, pointing out that the English translations of his quatrains were not necessarily of a 

high quality, and at times mistranslated the prophecies to fit any narratives or events the translator 

believe they predicted. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in octavo, 144 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with little rubbing or wear to the binding, and a 

sticker peel mark to the spine. There is very little foxing or staining throughout, though heavier on 

several pages, and heavy staining to the title page. 

 



37. Michel Nostradamus. Les Propheties de M. Michel 

Nostradamus, Divisees en dix Centuries, 1800. A Salon. 

Very Good. $375 

An extremely scarce early 19th century edition of the 

Prophecies of Nostradamus. 

First published in 1555, the work is a collection of 

poetical quatrains, united in ten sets of verses, in this 

case described as Centuries, and broken down into 100 

quatrains per century. Contrary to many modern 

editions which seek to follow his prophecies year by 

year, the predictions originally did not have any sort of 

chronological order at all, originally written in a random 

combination of French, Greek, Latin, and Occitan. 

It is widely assumed that the quatrains contain numerous anagrams, as well as mythological and 

astrological references, designed in a way to be difficult to comprehend. Scholars have claimed that this 

was Nostradamus’ method to avoid persecution from the Holy Inquisition, out of fear of being declared 

a heretic. Many of the quatrains deal with disasters of varying levels, which is what Nostradamus 

granted his reputation as a prophet to predict the future, and many have credited him to accurately 

predicting many world events. Many academic sources have since rejected any extent of Nostradamus’ 

prophetic powers, pointing out that the English translations of his quatrains were not necessarily of a 

high quality, and at times mistranslated the prophecies to fit any narratives or events the translator 

believe they predicted. 

Worldcat records two existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in octavo, 144 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

and a sticker peel mark to the spine. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



38. A French Literary Manuscript Collection of 

Various Authors, 19th/20th century. Very Good. $125 

An undated 

finely bound 

French album, 

containing a 

collection of 

various quotes 

and snippets 

from a number 

of authors, 

including Voltaire, Fontaine, Corneille, and more. The 

front cover is neatly decorated in green against gold 

gilt, with a glimmering lithograph impression of 

Westminster Abbey, bearing a multicolored hue to it.  

One finely bound manuscript album in quarto, 21 leaves plus 38 blank leaves  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minimal wear and rubbing to the boards, 

though two of the decorative beads on the covers have fallen off. There is foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 

39. Sara Maria Serle. A Friendship Souvenir Book of 

Manuscript Poetry for Sara Maria Serle, 1872.  Good. 

$100 

A Dutch and German late 19th century souvenir and 

friendship book of manuscript poetry for a Sara Maria 

Serle, who was lived in Middelburg. This friendship 

album is full of various inscriptions, dedications, and 

several poems from 

friends and colleagues. 

There are two finely 

pressed bunches of 

leaves and flowers 

present as well. 

One manuscript in quarto, 46 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing 

and wear to the binding, and slight peeling to the spine. Several pages 

not in the page count appear to be stuck to others, with one causing 

another to tear. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 



40. Anna Jacoba van der Schaft. A Dutch Friendship Album 

for Anna Jacoba van der Schaft, 1881. Very Good. $70 

A late 19th century Dutch friendship album for one Anna 

Jacoba van der Schaft, who lived in The Hauge. This 

friendship album is full of various inscriptions and 

dedications from friends and colleagues, with a number of 

extracts 

copied 

from the 

works of 

Dutch 

poet 

and 

theologian Petrus Augustus de Genestet. There are 

also two finely detailed illustrations present.  

One manuscript in quarto, 15 leaves plus 42 blank 

leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

41. Pauline. A French Friendship Album for Pauline, 1884. 

Good. $160 

An extravagantly decorated friendship album for one Pauline, 

from France. This friendship album is full of various 

inscriptions, dedications, and several poems from friends and 

colleagues, with colorful lithograph designs, pressed 19th 

century stickers, and illustrations left by several participants 

to the album. 

One manuscript album in octavo, 59 leaves  

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

notable rubbing and wear to the binding. Two leaves at the 

end appear to have been removed. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 



 

42. Meta Schultz. German Friendship Album for Meta 

Schultz, 1906. Very Good. $150 

A German friendship album for one Meta Schultz, from 

Wolfenbuttel. This friendship album is full of various 

inscriptions and dedications from friends and colleagues, with 

a colorful feather and pressed plant placed in the manuscript 

as well. 

One manuscript album in octavo, 55 leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good shape, 

with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor 

foxing and staining throughout. 

 

43. A French Manuscript of Devotionals and Romantic 

Notes, 1915-1946. Very Good. $60  

A French manuscript of various devotional texts, with the 

occasional romantic thoughts. While the owner itself is 

unknown, it appears to be written between 1915 and 1946. 

There is also an English soldier's song entitled Til the Boys 

Came Home, ending with the day the war ended. 

One manuscript in octavo, 32 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor foxing 

throughout. 

 

44. J.S. Macpherson. Two Second World War Diaries for Lieutenant J.S. MacPherson of the Royal Naval 

Barracks in Chatham. 1944-45. Very Good. $150 

A pair of WWII diaries for one Lieutenant J.S. MacPherson, who served at the Royal Naval Barracks in 

Chatham, otherwise known as the HMS Pembroke. The diaries mention day to day activity at the 

barracks, with several mentions of air raids, and casual mentions of light gunfire. A surprisingly calming 

set of diaries in a rather turbulent period of history. 

Two manuscripts in folio and quarto, 56, 31 leaves 

On note of condition, these manuscripts are in very good shape, with rubbing and wear to the bindings, 

as well as some staining. There is very minor speckled staining throughout.  

 



 



45. Catholic Church. Eucologe; ou, Livre d'eglise a l'usage de 

Paris, content l'office des dimanches et fetes, en latin et en 

francais, 1790. Paris, Chez Dehansy. Very Good. $90 

A scarce and finely bound 18th century edition of the Catholic 

Church’s Hours for the use of Paris, containing the office of 

Sundays and Feasts, in Latin and in French. This volume has been 

finely bound in green leather, with dentelles at the cover edges 

and gilt impressions of the Tetragrammaton and Holy Office on 

the spine.  

Worldcat records only 8 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One volume in 16mo, 778 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the boards. 

There is little to no foxing throughout. 

 

46. Jerome de Gonnelieu; Thomas A Kempis. Imitation de Jesus-

Christ, 1818. Paris, Alexis Eymery. Good. $60 

An extremely scarce and finely bound 19th century edition of 

Kempis’ Imitation of Christ, as revised by Gonnelieu. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in any library. 

One volume in 16mo, 407 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing 

and wear to the corners, and at the head and foot of spine, with 

chipping to the foot. There is some foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 

47. Catholic Church. Missel romain, Contenant les offices de 

tous les dimanches et des principales fetes de l'annee, 

19th/20th Century. Tournai, Societe S. Jean l’Evangeliste. 

Very Good. $120 

A finely bound and extravagantly decorated Roman missal, 

Containing the services of every Sunday and the main 

festivals of the year. The borders are a colorful cavalcade of 

flowering designs, lit up with gilt. 

This volume bears ornate inner dentelle binding and golden-

green endpapers, with gilt page edges. 



One finely bound volume in 32mo, 408 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing and wear to the covers. 

One endpaper is slightly worn. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

48. Catholic Church. Paroissien romain contenant les 

offices de tous les dimanches et des principales fetes de 

l'annee, 1897. Tours, Alfred Mame et fils. Very Good. $50 

A finely bound 19th century edition of the Roman 

parishioner, containing the services of every Sunday and 

the main festivals of the year. There are several 

illustrations throughout. 

This volume bears ornate inner dentelle binding and 

golden-green endpapers, with gilt page edges. 

One finely bound volume in 32mo, 512 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the covers. There is 

minor foxing noted on several pages.  

 

49. Felicite de La Mennais. Imitation de Jesus-Christ, 1921. 

Macon: Impr. Protat freres; Limoges: G. Droguet et R. 

Ardant, editeurs. Very Good. $35 

An early 20th century edition of the Imitation of Jesus Christ, 

being a new translation with reflections at the end of each 

chapter, by Father F. de Lamennais, followed by prayers 

during holy mass and vespers on Sunday. 

This volume bears ornate inner dentelle binding, and gilt 

tooling to the front cover. 

One finely bound volume in 32mo, 392 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

virtually no rubbing or wear to the covers. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



50. Catholic Church. Offices de la quinzaine de Paques a 

l'usage de Rome, 1909. Tours, Maison Alfred Mame Et 

Fils. Very Good. $55  

An early 20th century edition of the Offices of the Easter 

fortnight for the use of Rome: completely revised from the 

most recent editions of the Roman breviary and missal; 

increased by the exercise of the way of the cross. 

This volume bears ornate inner dentelle binding and 

golden-red endpapers, with gilt page edges. 

One volume in 32mo, 774 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the covers. There is little 

to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

51. Catholic Church. Offices de la quinzaine de Paques a 

l'usage de Rome, 1906. Tours, Maison Alfred Mame Et Fils. 

Very Good. $25 

An early 20th century edition of the Offices of the Easter 

fortnight for the use of Rome: completely revised from the 

most recent editions of the Roman breviary and missal; 

increased by the exercise of the way of the cross. 

This volume bears golden-red endpapers, with gilt page edges. 

One volume in 32mo, 1021 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the covers. There is little to no foxing or 

staining throughout, though one page is worn. 

 



52. G.A. Heinrich. Le Livre de Perseverance, 1891. Tours, 

Alfred Mame et fils. Very Good. $40  

A finely bound late 19th century edition of the Book of 

Perseverance, additionally containing Advice after First 

Communion. 

This volume bears golden-brown endpapers, with gilt page 

edges. 

One finely bound volume in 32mo, 268 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing and wear to the covers. There is 

little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

53. Catholic Church. Le Paroissien Romain a L'usage des 

Fideles Contenant L'office du Dimanches, 1907. Paris, J. 

Lefort. Very Good. $45 

An early 20th century edition of the Roman Parishioner for 

the Use of the Faithful Containing the Sunday Office. Each 

page is bordered with black and white flowers. 

This volume bears ornate inner dentelle binding and 

golden-brown endpapers with ornate cross designs, with 

gilt page edges. 

One volume in 16mo, 320 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the covers. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

54. Catholic Church. La journee du chretien, sanctifiee par 

la priere et la meditation, suivant le rit romain, 1887. 

Tours, Alfred Mame et Fils. Very Good. $50 

A late 19th century edition of the Christian's day, sanctified 

by prayer and meditation, following the Roman ritual. 

This volume bears ornate inner dentelle binding and 

golden-red endpapers, with gilt page edges. 

One finely bound volume in 32mo, 351 pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing and wear to the covers. 

There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. An endpaper has been torn out. 

 

55. Catholic Church. Brevarium Romanum ex decreto SS. 

Concilii Tridentini restitutum, Pars Verna, 1910. Rome, 

Typis Societatis S. Joannis Evangel. Good. $75 

An early 20th century Roman Breviary following the 

decree of the Council of Trent, featuring a woodcut of 

Christ as the frontispiece, and written and red and black 

throughout. 

This volume bears ornate inner dentelle binding and 

golden-black endpapers with ornate cross designs, with 

gilt page edges. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 676+252+122 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the spine and back. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

56. Louise-Mathilde Flavigny. La Premiere communion. 

Reglement de vie pour la perseverance, 1882. Tours, 

Alfred Mame et fils. Good. $70  

A late 19th century edition of the First Communion, as 

well as Life rules for perseverance. This volume bears 

ornate inner dentelle binding and gilt page edges, with the 

owner’s ornate monogram on the front in metal. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, 560 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the boards. There is heavy 

foxing and staining throughout. 

 



57. Georges Darboy; Thomas A Kempis. L'imitation de Jesus-

Christ, 1881. Paris, Laplace, Sanchez. Very Good. $75 

A finely bound miniature copy of the Imitation of Christ, with 

the ownership of Marthe Genin engraved onto the front 

cover. The portrait of Jesus is also hand colored. 

One volume in 48mo, 284 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the covers, and chipping to the head of 

the spine. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Terms of Sale 

Placing an order: 

Purchases are primarily made online at www.thatguywiththebooks.com, or alternatively by requesting 

an invoice. If an item is not yet listed on the site, you may request an invoice. 

You are welcome to contact me at 6478577458, on Instagram @thatguywiththebooks, or by email at 

guywiththebooks@gmail.com. I will be available for calls prior to 12PM EST, and 5PM onwards. 

Feel free to confirm the availability of the material in this catalog prior to any purchases. 

 

Payment Methods and Terms of Sale: 

Payment is accepted by PayPal or credit card through online store purchases, or directly by email to 

zubairul@hotmail.com via requested invoice. Prices are in USD unless otherwise noted. 

 

Shipping: 

Canadian Customers: 

For domestic Canadian shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 10 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post.  

US Customers: 

For US shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized orders through 

Canada Post. 

International customers: 

For International shipping, we currently offer a standard untracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post. 

For additional tracked shipping, the flat rate fee will vary per destination. 

Fees vary for larger volumes and combined lots. Other shipping methods may be made at request and 

will be billed at cost. For additional insurance coverage beyond the standard 100 CAD, please notify us 

prior to shipment. You will be billed at cost. 

 

Returns: 

Returns are accepted within 10 days of receiving your purchase if the order is not as described. When 

returning any order or item, please contact us first, whether by email or phone.  

All returns must be securely packed, shipped, and potentially insured, similar to how they were 

received, and mailed back by registered mail. 

 

http://www.thatguywiththebooks.com/
mailto:guywiththebooks@gmail.com
mailto:zubairul@hotmail.com


About us: 

That Guy With the Books is an independently operated Canadian based antiquarian bookstore, opening 

its online doors in 2019 from out of Toronto. 

We buy and sell rare and unique texts of all topics and bindings, with specific focuses on theology, 

history, literature, illustrated works, fine bindings, and vellum bound books from the 16th to 17th 

century. 

We also have a small but growing inventory of Japanese print books and manuscripts, as well as other 

print-based items and ephemera for sale. 

That Guy With The Books is a member of the Independent Online Booksellers’ Association, and are 

bound by their ethical bookselling guidelines. 

 

Thanks for perusing this catalog, with more to come, as always. 

 

 

                 

 


